
South Hams Salcombe 
Harbour Board

Title: Agenda
Date: Monday, 17th September, 2018

Time: 2.30 pm

Venue: Main Hall, Cliff House, Salcombe

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Brazil
Vice Chairman Mr H Marriage

Members: Ms A Jones
Mr M Long
Mr M Mackley
Mr I Stewart

Mr M Taylor
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Wingate
Cllr Wright

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 1 - 8

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign 
the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 16 July 2018

3.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman

4.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information

5.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests, they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting

6.  Public Question Time

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions 
from the public

7.  Feedback from Harbour Community Forums

to receive verbal reports from Board Members who attend the 
Harbour Community Forums on behalf of the Board

8.  Harbour Office/Workshops - Presentation Update 

9.  2019/20 Fees and Charges 9 - 12

10.  2019/20 Budget 13 - 24

11.  Water Quality - Verbal Update 

12.  Harbour Master's Report - Standing Agenda Item 25 - 34



Salc Harb 16.7.18 

 

      MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 

THE SALCOMBE HARBOUR BOARD 

HELD AT CLIFF HOUSE, SALCOMBE ON MONDAY, 16 JULY 2018 
 

Members in attendance 
* Denotes attendance             Ø  Denotes apology for absence 

* Cllr J Brazil (Chairman) *   Ms A Jones 
*   Cllr J A Pearce * Mr M Long 
Ø Cllr K R H Wingate    * Mr M Mackley 
Ø Cllr S A E Wright * Mr H Marriage (Vice-Chairman) 
  Ø Mr I Stewart 
  * Mr M Taylor 

 
 

Item No Minute Ref No 
 below refers 

Officers in attendance and participating 

All 
agenda 
items 

 Salcombe Harbour Master; Deputy Monitoring Officer; 
Finance Community Of Practice Lead; and Senior 
Specialist - Democratic Services 

9 SH.7/18 Community Of Practice Lead Assets; and Senior 
Specialist Assets 

 
 
SH.1/18 WELCOME 
 

On behalf of the Board, the Chairman welcomed Cameron Sims-Stirling to 
his first Board meeting since recently being appointed to the role of 
Salcombe Harbour Master. 

 
 
SH.2/18 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Salcombe Harbour Board held on  
6 November 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
 
SH.3/18 CODE OF CONDUCT DISPENSATIONS 
 
 The Deputy Monitoring Officer reminded the Board of the implications 

under the adopted Code of Conduct.  She went on to advise that having 
a mooring or payment of harbour dues constituted a contract with the 
Council, and therefore should be declared as a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest (DPI).  In the event of declaring a DPI, a Member would have to 
update their Register of Interest forms immediately.   

 
 As a number of Board Members were in this position, the Deputy 
 Monitoring Officer granted a dispensation to all Members to enable them 
 to take part in the meeting, (as stated in Paragraph 8.1 (c) of the 
 Members Code of Conduct) as otherwise the meeting would be 
 inquorate.  This dispensation would be in force until the next Annual 
 Council meeting in May 2019. 
 



Salc Harb 16.7.18 

 

 
SH.4/18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be considered during the course of the meeting, and the following were 
made: 
 
Ms Jones, Mr Mackley, Mr Marriage and Mr Taylor each declared a 
disclosable pecuniary interest in all related agenda items by virtue of 
having moorings or paying harbour dues to the Council.  As a result of the 
Solicitor granting each Board Member a dispensation, they were all able to 
take part in the debate and vote on any related matters (Minute SH.3/18 
above refers). 
 
Cllr J Brazil and Mr Taylor both declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 12: ‘Update on the Egremont’ (Minute SH.10/18 below refers).  Cllr 
Brazil declared his interest by virtue of virtue of having previously been 
employed by the Island Cruising Club (ICC) and remained in the meeting 
and took part in the debate and vote thereon.  Mr Taylor declared his 
interest by virtue of being a member of the ICC Committee and also 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote thereon. 

 
 
SH.5/18 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
In accordance with the Procedure Rules, the following members of the 
public addressed the Board: 
 
(a) Tim Tucker (South Sands Ferry) 

 
Mr Tucker stated his concerns over the recent dinghy races and the 
fact that the Harbour had been closed for a 50 minute time period.  
Whilst accepting that it was inappropriate for the Board to consider 
this matter further at this meeting, Mr Tucker asked that consideration 
be given in the future to implementing alternative measures rather 
than closing the Harbour (e.g. by imposing staggered start times). 
 

(b) Dick Martin (Egremont) 
 
Mr Martin highlighted agenda item 12 (Minute SH.10/18 below refers) 
and read a statement in support of the Egremont retaining its 
mooring.  In urging the Board to reconsider its current stance on the 
return of the Egremont, Mr Martin’s statement made specific 
reference to:- 
 
(i) the local economic benefits arising from the Egremont’s return; 

 
(ii) the 
[...]
 changing, 
Mr Beck felt sorry for the Board and Mr Martin alike but remained of 
the view that, in the absence of a robust Business Plan, the vacant 
Egremont mooring should be reallocated.  Finally, Mr Beck 
recognised that, despite there remaining a demand for a sailing 
school, the ICC required a new vision. 
 

(g) William Tucker (local landowner) 
 
Mr Tucker handed a letter to the Chairman that stated that, as a local 
landowner, he would not enter into any easement for services with 
any party without having previously consulted the Harbour Authority. 

 
 
SH.6/18 FEEDBACK FROM HARBOUR COMMUNITY FORUMS 

 
The Board received verbal update reports from those Members who 
attended the Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as 
follows: 
 
Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF) 
The representative advised that an issue had been raised regarding water 
quality that had consequently been addressed by the Environment Agency 
in September. 
 
South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen 
It was noted that Mr Stewart (the newly appointed Board Member) would 
become the Board representative on the Forum. 



Salc Harb 16.7.18 

 

 
Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum 
 The Forum had welcomed the appointment of the new Harbour Master 
and it was noted that dialogue between him and the local marine 
businesses was frequent. 

 
Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC) 
The representative advised that he had no issues to report to this meeting. 

 
East Portlemouth 
 The representative advised that he had no issues to report to this meeting. 

  
 
SH.7/18 UPDATE OF BATSON MASTERPLAN 
  
 The Senior Specialist (Assets) conducted a presentation that made 

reference to 7 key elements:- 
 

- A multi-deck car park at Shadycombe; 
- New units being created alongside the south Quayside; 
- The construction of a new Harbour Depot; 
- The proposal for permanent boat parking to the north; 
- The proposal for seasonal boat and car parking to the south; 
- Exploration of community housing being built on Croft Hill; and 
- The potential for buildings to be constructed on the back of the Quay 

for commercial units with residential use above. 
 
In conclusion, the Senior Specialist (Assets) advised of the intention for a 
further community stakeholder event to be held in September. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) With regard to the proposed commercial units, a Member questioned 

the apparent lack of parking provision in that area; 
 

(b) Some Members expressed their deep reservations over the loss of 
boat, car and trailer parking that would result from the current 
proposals.  Indeed, such were the extent of these concerns, that 
some Board Members stated the need for these issues to be resolved 
before they would be able to support these proposals; 

 
(c) In respect of the multi-deck car park proposals for Shadycombe, a 

Member highlighted the detrimental visual impact and the extensive 
engineering works that would be required in order to achieve this 
element; 

 
(d) The Board reiterated its wish for some form of incentivised scheme to 

be in place to ensure that the proposed new commercial units be 
allocated to genuine local marine businesses.  Furthermore, a 
Member requested that construction costs be kept as low as possible 
to ensure that the units remained affordable for such local 
businesses. 

 
 
 



Salc Harb 16.7.18 

 

In conclusion, it was noted that an officer meeting was to take place in 
the upcoming weeks to discuss these matters further and the Harbour 
Master was asked to reflect the Board’s concerns at this meeting. 

 
 
SH.8/18 2017/18 YEAR END FINANCIAL REPORT 
 
 Members were presented with a report that advised of the Harbour’s final 

trading position in 2017/18 together with brief details of the main 
variations from the original Budget. 

 
 In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 

(a) the new environmental projects.  A Member expressed his 
disappointment that only £1,893 of the £5,000 funding for 
environmental projects had been used in 2017/18; 
 

(b) the schedule of loans.  Officers advised that there was one loan 
currently outstanding which the Board may deem appropriate to 
repay earlier than was required.  Also, the Board noted the potential 
for an additional loan to be taken out to construct some new pontoons 
towards the end of 2018; 

 
(c) the security patrol fees.  Whilst acknowledging that the contract ran 

for a further three years, some Members expressed their scepticism 
that the current security patrol was providing adequate value for 
money to the Authority. 

 
 It was then: 

   
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the income and expenditure variations for the 2017/18 

Financial Year be noted; 
 

2. That the overall trading surplus of £33,784 be noted; and 
 

3. That the surplus (as referred to at 2 above) be allocated to the 
Harbour’s General Reserve Fund.  

 
 
SH.9/18 HARBOUR MASTER’S REPORT 
 
 A report was considered that summarised a number of topical issues that 

affected the Harbour. 
 
 In the ensuing discussion, reference was made to:- 
 

- the Board being supportive of the intention to publish the Annual 
Report in September 2018; 

- the Moorings Policy.  The Board agreed the suggestion in the 
published agenda report to establish a Working Group to review the 
current Moorings Policy.   
 
 



Salc Harb 16.7.18 

 

In terms of timescales, it was felt that this should be undertaken 
during the winter with the Group recommendations then being 
considered by the Board at its meeting on 25 February 2019.  With 
regard to its membership, it was agreed that Cllr Brazil, Ms Jones, Mr 
Long and Mr Marriage would serve on this Working Group; 

- the Board supporting the proposal, as part of the retention policy, for 
the Harbour Authority to request a current copy of the Council Tax bill 
of the facility holder; 

- the noting of the appointment of the new ‘Designated Person’; 
- amending the date of the 2019 Harbour Board Inspection.  The 

Board agreed that the Inspection (and subsequent Board meeting) 
should be held on Monday, 24 June 2019; 

- the creation of a one page performance report.  In the future, the 
Board asked that a performance report be included in the Harbour 
Master report that included the latest statistical information relating 
to: yacht visitor nights; the number of launches from Batson; and the 
number of harbour dues paid at Batson. 

 
 It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED  

 
1. That the proposal to publish the Annual Report in 

September be supported; 
 

2. That a Moorings Policy Review Working Group (comprising 
of Cllrs Brazil, Ms Jones and Messrs Long and Marriage) 
be established with the intention of reporting its findings to 
the Board meeting on 25 February 2019; 
 

3. That the Board support, as part of the retention policy, the 
proposal for the Harbour Authority to write to every facility 
holder requesting a current copy of their Council Tax bill; 

 
4. That the appointment of the new ‘Designated Person’ be 

noted; 
 

5. That the 2019 Annual Harbour Inspection (and subsequent 
Board meeting) be held on Monday, 24 June 2019; and 

 
6. That a one page performance report be included in future 

published editions of the Harbour Master’s report to the 
Board. 

 
 
SH.10/18 EGREMONT UPDATE 
 
 A report was considered that presented the options for the Board in light 

of the publicity regarding the Egremont’s return to a future mooing in 
Salcombe. 

 
  
  
  
  



Salc Harb 16.7.18 

 

 In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 

(a) A number of Members made reference to the eloquent points that 
had been made during the Public Forum (SH.5/18 above refers) and 
recognised that this was a very emotive (and difficult) issue for the 
Board to determine.  In particular, Members wished to put on record 
their gratitude to Mr Martin, who had worked tirelessly on this project; 
 

(b) One of th
[...]
budget set out within the report is 
approved. 
 

1. Executive summary.  
 
This report proposes the Salcombe Harbour Authority budget for 
2019/20 and provides a forecast for 2018/19. 
 
2. Background.  
 
1) The Salcombe Harbour Strategic Business Plan 2017-2022 sets 
out the challenges and opportunities facing the Harbour over the 
coming years, and the proposed budget – attached to this report – is 
based on the assumptions and strategic direction contained within 
the Business Plan. Key drivers for the proposed budget include: 



 
 
 
 
 

 continuing to absorb the costs of collecting monies by credit 
card rather than passing them on to the customer 

 providing for increased costs in chain, materials and tool age 
 providing additional cleaning for shower facilities 
 taking out a £230,000 capital loan to fund the replacement 

of deteriorating pontoons at Whitestrand (remote), 
Dentridge and those in the East bag (ex-houseboat 
moorings). The proposed extensions to Batson and 
Shadycombe pontoons were evaluated not to be a primary 
concern at this stage 

 continuing to fund reserves and cater for projected capital 
expenditure 

 making a final payment on the existing loan.  
 
 
3. Outcomes/outputs 
 
The preparation of a detailed and balanced harbour budget ensures 
that adequate resources are in place to deliver the services identified 
in the business planning process, and that the Harbour remains 
financially viable and sustainable in the medium to long term. 
 
 
4. Issues for consideration: 
 
 

1)   Forecast 2018/19  
Gross expenditure is set at £1.13 million in the 2018/19 
balanced budget. As at 17 August 2018 a small deficit of 
£10,200 (0.9%) is forecast for 2018/19 as detailed in Appendix 
A. This is mainly due to an increase in the cost of chain 
(£8,900), increases in employee costs (£9,000) and a saving 
on the loan repayment for the Pontoons project, due to a delay 
in the start date, now scheduled for 1 October 2018 (£5,700). 
A 
[...]
or the Rib and engine as part of the
2018/19 Budget, however only the engine is being replaced this
year. 

Total £13,100 £12,600

Estimated Balance as at 1st April 2019 138,152 Total repayment due - Note 1 £327,500 £315,000
ADD Total outstanding 31.3.2019 - Note 1 £114,000 £308,700
Contribution 2019/2020 34,000 Total outstanding 31.3.2020 - £296,100
Interest   0.6% 800

172,952 Notes
Less anticipated expenditure 1. Batson Pontoons - this loan will be repaid early in 2019/20,
Volvo D-260 engine (8,000) reducing the total repayment due from £327,500 to £245,000, 
Harbour van (20,000) saving £82,500 in interest payments. The amount outstanding at

31.3.19 of £114,000 excludes interest, due to the early repayment.
Balance as at 31st March 2020 144,952 2. Pontoons Project - this project is anticipated to start on 1st 

October 2018. Therefore only half of the above annual repayment 
figures have been included in the latest forecast for 2018/19.

Estimated Total Reserves Balances as at 31st March 2020 £439,454





 
 
 

Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board  

Date: 17 September 2018 

Title: Harbour Master’s Report 

Portfolio Area:  

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

N 

Date next steps can be taken: 
(e.g. referral on of recommendation or 
implementation of substantive decision) 

N/A 

  

Author: C Sims-Stirling Role: Harbour Master 

Contact: 01548 843791 

 
 
 

Recommendations:   

That the Board RESOLVES to note and endorse the proposed 
meeting dates, workshop proposals and performance recording 
mechanisms as outlined in the Harbour Master’s report. 

 

1. Executive summary  
1.1 This report updates the board on a number of recent issues 
affecting the Harbour. 
 
2.  Capsize vessel  
2.1 A 4.2m 40hp vessel hit 2 visiting moored yachts and subsequently 
capsized with 2 persons on board. Both were rescued unharmed after the 
emergency intervention of RNLI, Police and members of the public. 
Substantial damage occurred to 2x visiting yachts and the vessel itself. 
M.A.I.B were informed and note the incident. The owner of the vessel will 
have the mooring facility removed for 2019/2020 season and the case will 
be closely monitored regarding the insurance and repairs of the damaged 
vessels which the outcome will reflect when the facility will be reinstated. 
It is suggested that instances such as these are reported through the 
Harbour Masters report and appropriate action is taken by the board in 
line with marine or national legislation and local policy. 



 
 
 
Where local policy needs to be reviewed full reports will be brought to the 
Board and subsequently to the Council. 
 
3.  Performance Indicators 
The Harbour Board endorsed the introduction of a set of Performance 
Indicators (PIs) and to have them reported as a standing agenda item (SH 
26/06). 
Please see Appendix 1 + 2 
 
As shown in Appendix 1 we have had a good season which is to be 
expected with the weather we have had this year. The only PI that has 
shown a reduction is Town Landings Overnight. This can be explained as 
for the past 2 years we have had a commercial charter yacht operating 
within the harbour but waiting for a commercial mooring so is using the 
town landing facility far more. This year a commercial mooring was 
granted so the need to berth alongside was reduced.  
 
Appendix 2 highlights the demand for various SHA and SHDC facilities, 
given the possible development at Batson this will form a good base 
towards our requirements and development of demand.  
  

3.1 Outcomes/outputs. 
 
The Harbour Authority have created a far more accurate way of obtaining 
“logged” information, this has been reviewed in Appendix 3. Are aim is to 
now build a robust monitoring system that can form a far greater insight 
into incidents throughout the harbour which will intern highlight areas for 
future consideration regarding running a safe and 
[...]
ever these 3 were deemed dangerous enough to need further action.

Theft 3 2x minor fuel thefts from pontoons - 1x Cool box reported missing .

Vessel Adrift 20 All from either Whitstrand or overflow pontoon. 




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	9 2019/20 Fees and Charges
	Appendix

	10 2019/20 Budget
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	12 Harbour Master's Report - Standing Agenda Item
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
SALCOMBE HARBOUR 
BOARD

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Salcombe Harbour 
Board held on

Monday, 17th September, 2018 at 2.30 pm at the Main Hall, 
Cliff House, Salcombe

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Brazil
Vice Chairman Mr H Marriage

Ms A Jones Mr M Long
Mr I Stewart Mr M Taylor
Cllr Pearce Cllr Wingate
Cllr Wright

In attendance:

Officers:
Head of Paid Service
Salcombe Harbour Master
Senior Specialist – Assets
Estuaries Officer

11. Minutes 
SH.11/18
The minutes of the meeting of the Salcombe Harbour Board held on 
16 July 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

12. Declarations of Interest 
SH.12/18
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered during the course of the meeting, and the following 
were made:

Cllr Wright, Ms Jones, Mr Marriage, Mr Stewart and Mr Taylor each 
declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in all related agenda items by 
virtue of having moorings or paying harbour dues to the Council.  As a 
result of the Solicitor granting each Board Member a dispensation, they 



were all able to take part in the debate and vote on any related matters 
(Minute SH.3/18 above refers).

13. Public Question Time 
SH.13/18
In accordance with the Public Question Time Procedure Rules, it was 
confirmed that there were no members of the public in attendance that 
were wishing to utilise this provision.

14. Feedback from Harbour Community Forums 
SH.14/18
The Board received verbal update reports from those Members who 
attended the Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as 
follows:

Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF)
The representative advised that the next meeting of the Forum had 
been arranged to take place on Tuesday, 25 September 2018.

South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen
It was noted that no meetings of the Shellfishermen had been held 
recently.  However, a positive meeting had taken place between 
representatives and the Harbour Master and the Shellfishermen were 
looking forward to the installation of the new freezer units.

Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum
Whilst acknowledging that the future of the high street was a national 
issue, the Forum had expressed a number of concerns over the trend 
whereby visitors were opting to utilise online national shopping sites.  
This growing trend was recognised by the Forum as beginning to have a 
real detrimental impact on the local economy.

Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC)
The representative advised that he had no issues to report to this 
meeting.

East Portlemouth
The representative advised that the Parish Council had raised some 
issues that were within the responsibility of the District Council and 
these were in the process of being followed up.

15. Harbour Office/Workshops - Presentation Update 

By way of an update, the Senior Specialist (Assets) advised that an 
additional Stakeholder Workshop had been arranged to be held on the 
morning of Wednesday, 17 October 2018.  In inviting all Board 
Members to attend this Workshop, it was noted that its main purpose 
was two-fold:

1. To provide a progress update on the last twelve months; and



2. To provide an opportunity for all stakeholders in attendance to 
consider the potential way forward.

During the subsequent debate, the following points were raised:-

(a) On behalf of the Board, the Chairman emphasised that Members 
would not be supportive of any future proposals that were deemed 
to be detrimental to the Harbour;

(b) A representative advised that some local concerns had been 
expressed over the Batson Marine Units potentially being 
unaffordable for local businesses and, such was the strength of 
view, that this consideration must be borne in mind.  In addition, 
another representative stated the importance of imposing a legal 
covenant to ensure that units were maintained for the purpose of 
maritime business.  It was felt that such a covenant would prevent 
permission from being granted to change the use of these units.

16. 2019/20 Fees and Charges 
SH.16/18
Members were presented with a report that recommended approval of 
the proposed Fees and Charges for the 2019/20 Financial Year.

In discussion, a Member expressed his view that elements of the 
proposed fees and charges were unduly detrimental to local residents.  
It was the belief of the Member that any increases in fees and charges 
should be targeted more towards visitors to the harbour than local 
residents.  The Member proceeded to highlight his deep frustration that 
the Board had found itself in exactly the same dilemma as it had done 
twelve months ago at its meeting on 25 September 2017 (Minute 
SH.17/17 refers).  In particular, the Member reminded those in 
attendance that, despite guarantees being made last year that a Board 
Workshop ‘would be scheduled well in advance of this meeting to 
enable for informal (and detailed) consideration of the proposed fees 
and charges for 2019/20’, this request had not been met.

Other Board Members had sympathy with some of the views 
expressed.  However, when considering that the Harbour Master had 
only recently been appointed, coupled with the proposals being 
consistent with the approach taken by the Board in recent years, the 
majority concluded that they should be recommended for approval this 
year.  

However, in recognition of the concerns expressed, an additional 
recommendation was PROPOSED and SECONDED and on being put 
to the vote was declared CARRIED:-

‘That, for 2020/21 and beyond, a Framework to review Fees and 
Charges be put in place.  Specifically for 2020/21, this will commence 
with a Board Workshop on 19 November 2018, with the review being 
completed before the end of April 2019.’



It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That Council be RECOMMENDED that the proposed 
Fees and Charges be approved for implementation (to 
come into effect from 1 April 2019); and

2. That, for 2020/21 and beyond, a Framework to review 
Fees and Charges be put in place.  Specifically for 
2020/21, this will commence with a Board Workshop on 
19 November 2018, with the review being completed 
before the end of April 2019.

(NOTE: in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.6, Cllr S A E 
Wright requested that his vote against part 1 of the recommendation be 
formally recorded).

17. 2019/20 Budget 
SH.17/18
The Board considered a report that proposed that the Salcombe 
Harbour Authority Budget for 2019/20 be recommended to the Council 
for approval. 

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the increased premises cleaning charges.  In recognising that the 
budgetary increase reflected the wish to improve the standard of 
the facilities, it was agreed that the issue of the public 
conveniences should be subject of a future Workshop session.  To 
signify the fact that Salcombe was a premium boating destination, 
Members emphasised the importance of the facilities reflecting this 
objective.  Board Members recognised that local businesses also 
had a role to play in this respect and a representative confirmed 
that they were more than happy to be involved in discussions over 
future service provision;

(b) the current approach to the annual Budget Setting process.  Some 
of the earlier concerns in relation to considering the draft proposals 
earlier in the year were again reiterated and the view was 
expressed that the Board should be adopting a more strategic (and 
long-term) approach to setting its Financial Strategy.  As a result, 
it was PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the vote 
declared CARRIED that:-

‘The Board set out a Five Year Medium Term Financial Strategy (for 
the ultimate approval of the Council) that will underpin its annual 
Budget Setting process from 2020/21.’

(c) the new Harbour Van.  The Harbour Master confirmed that the 
£20,000 that was set aside in the agenda papers for a new Harbour 
Van was a nominal sum and he was confident that the actual 
purchase would be significantly less than this amount;



(d) the proposed voluntary contribution to the Marine Infrastructure 
Reserve.  A Member PROPOSED that the recommended 
contribution be reduced from £58,000 to £30,000.  In the absence 
of another Member being willing to second this proposal, it was not 
subject to any debate;

(e) the employee costs.  A Member welcomed the amendments to the 
staffing structure following the last pay and grading review for 
Harbour staff.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That Council be RECOMMENDED that:

1. the proposed 2019/20 Budget be approved for 
implementation (to come into effect from 1 April 
2019); and

2. the Board set out a Five Year Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (for the ultimate approval of the Council) that 
will underpin its annual Budget Setting process from 
2020/21. 

18. Water Quality - Verbal Update 

SH.18/18
The Chairman welcomed the Estuaries Officer and the Environment 
Agency (EA) Representative to the meeting to conduct a presentation 
on Water Quality.

During their presentation, particular reference was made to:-

- ‘water quality’ had many different meanings and measures but 
underlined the very health of the Estuary and indeed the Harbour 
and required a catchment and community-wide effort to conserve 
and enhance it;

- the role that the Estuaries Officer played within the local 
community to raise an informed and active awareness of water 
quality matters;

- the duty of regard that the Harbour and other relevant authorities 
had upon them towards the Water Framework Directive;

- the vital importance of knowing our local waters and the need for 
timely reporting of incidents and pollution via the EA’s 24/7 
Emergency hotline (0800 807060);

- the water body classification.  It was noted that the Harbour 
continued to be classified as ‘Moderate’ against the Water 
Framework Directive.  This was the same as in 2009 and it was 
confirmed that the reasons for this classification could be found on 



the online ‘Catchment Data Explorer’ (https://bit.ly/2TtItB8);
- the UK Government had this year launched its 25-year 

Environment Plan.  In April 2018, ‘New Farming Rules for Water’ 
had been launched and these would be regulated through the EA.  
In discussion, Members welcomed that this was an important 
change that should be welcomed;

- budgetary pressures.  Similarly to all other areas of the public 
sector, the Board acknowledged that the EA was having to monitor 
its budgets incredibly closely and that this was culminating in the 
organisation having to work within very tight constraints.  As a 
consequence, the organisation recognised the value of local 
knowledge and was particularly keen to improve dialogue with local 
authorities and he Harbour Authority;

- Brexit.  The representative confirmed that every indication was 
that Central Government remained wholly committed to 
maintaining the existing environmental standards.

In the subsequent discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) When questioned, the representative informed that South West 
Water had considered the recent works that had been undertaken 
to separate rain water from sewage in Salcombe had been a great 
success;

(b) The Board noted that a local project was underway to encourage 
the engagement of holidaymakers to continue their high standard 
of waste disposal whilst on holiday as they would at their primary 
residence;

(c) All Members recognised that excess sedimentation was a significant 
issue in this area.

In conclusion, the Chairman thanked the Estuaries Officer and the EA 
representative for their informative presentation and he gave an 
assurance that all Members recognised the fact that water quality was 
a major issue for the Harbour.

19. Harbour Master's Report - Standing Agenda Item 
SH.19/18
A report was considered that updated the Board on a number of recent 
issues that had affected the Harbour.

In the ensuing discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the capsized vessel incident.  A number of Members highlighted 
that Salcombe had gained a reputation as being a Harbour in which 
underage children were being put in charge of high powered 
vessels without wearing life jackets or kill cords.  The Board 
emphasised the magnitude of this issue and stressed the 
importance of it being addressed with preventive measures being 
suggested that included:

https://bit.ly/2TtItB8


o the removal of moorings;
o the need to instigate a communications campaign to educate 

harbour users;
o investigating whether the speeding byelaws should be revised; 

and
o considering whether the use of kill cords should be compulsory 

in the harbour.

In addition, the Board recognised that two visiting yachts had 
unfortunately been damaged in the incident.  It was agreed that 
the Chairman would write to the owners of these yachts offering 
the sincere apologies of the Board and reassuring them that 
Members take this matter incredibly seriously; 

(b) revising the Moorings Policy.  The Board supported a proposal that 
the Policy be informally reviewed at the Board Workshop on 19 
November 2018.  In recognition of the number of areas that the 
Workshop would cover, the agenda for this session was agreed as 
follows:-

10.00am – 11.00am: Public Conveniences;
11.00am – 12.30pm: Moorings Policy; and
1.15pm: Fees and Charges and Annual Budget 

Setting Process;

(c) the Performance Indicators.  The Indicators were considered to be 
positive and relevant to the Board and would provide a very useful 
barometer to compare performance trends moving forward;

(d) a staff structure chart.  An updated Harbour Authority staff 
structure chart was tabled to the meeting.  In its consideration, a 
Member recorded his thanks for the work of the Head of Paid 
Service in listening to the concerns of the Board and reflecting 
these in the revised structure.  Furthermore, thanks was also 
extended from the Board to the Harbour Master and all of the 
Harbour Staff for their hard work and efforts during an incredibly 
busy summer season.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and the proposals contained within it and 
the detailed minutes above be endorsed.

The Meeting concluded at 5.30 pm

Signed by:



Chairman


